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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4824.00 H 50.31 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 51.85 391.13 5000.00 -22.13 

4824.00 V 50.89 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 52.43 418.13 5000.00 -21.55 

12060.00 H 49.56 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 60.09 1009.96 5000.00 -13.89 

12060.00 V 49.98 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 60.51 1060.00 5000.00 -13.47 

14472.00 H 49.26 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 60.62 1074.30 5000.00 -13.36 

14472.00 V 49.18 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 60.54 1064.45 5000.00 -13.44 

19296.00 H 29.36 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 44.09 160.11 5000.00 -29.89 

19296.00 V 29.53 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 44.26 163.27 5000.00 -29.72 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4824.00 H 35.94 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 0.00 37.48 74.79 500.00 -16.50 

4824.00 V 35.61 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 0.00 37.15 72.00 500.00 -16.83 

12060.00 H 34.46 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 0.00 44.99 177.54 500.00 -8.99 

12060.00 V 34.51 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 0.00 45.04 178.57 500.00 -8.94 

14472.00 H 34.34 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 0.00 45.70 192.81 500.00 -8.28 

14472.00 V 34.37 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 0.00 45.73 193.48 500.00 -8.25 

19296.00 H 15.22 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 0.00 29.95 31.44 500.00 -24.03 

19296.00 V 15.10 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 0.00 29.83 31.00 500.00 -24.15 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2412.00 H 68.52  4.29 32.71 0.00 105.52 188853.47   

2412.00 V 66.94  4.29 32.71 0.00 103.94 157443.58   

7236.00 H 39.99 Ambient 6.86 38.34 -40.06 45.13 180.57 18885.35 -40.39 

7236.00 V 40.79 Ambient 6.86 38.34 -40.06 45.93 197.99 18885.35 -39.59 

9648.00 H 38.86 Ambient 8.21 39.22 -39.58 46.71 216.62 18885.35 -38.81 

9648.00 V 38.56 Ambient 8.21 39.22 -39.58 46.41 209.27 18885.35 -39.11 

16884.00 H 39.29 Ambient 10.95 44.71 -38.82 56.13 640.11 18885.35 -29.40 

16884.00 V 38.81 Ambient 10.95 44.71 -38.82 55.65 605.70 18885.35 -29.88 

21708.00 H 20.11 Ambient 2.23 40.56 -28.69 34.22 51.41 18885.35 -51.30 

21708.00 V 19.37 Ambient 2.23 40.56 -28.69 33.48 47.21 18885.35 -52.04 

24120.00 H 20.07 Ambient 2.24 40.62 -29.36 33.57 47.68 18885.35 -51.96 

24120.00 V 19.26 Ambient 2.24 40.62 -29.36 32.76 43.43 18885.35 -52.77 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4874.00 H 51.17 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 52.81 437.03 5000.00 -21.17 

4874.00 V 50.78 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 52.42 417.84 5000.00 -21.56 

7311.00 H 50.72 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 55.74 612.43 5000.00 -18.24 

7311.00 V 51.39 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 56.41 661.54 5000.00 -17.57 

12185.00 H 49.05 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 60.01 1001.55 5000.00 -13.97 

12185.00 V 49.17 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 60.13 1015.49 5000.00 -13.85 

19496.00 H 29.44 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 44.30 164.10 5000.00 -29.68 

19496.00 V 25.11 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 39.97 99.68 5000.00 -34.01 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4874.00 H 35.62 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 0.00 37.26 72.95 500.00 -16.72 

4874.00 V 35.59 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 0.00 37.23 72.70 500.00 -16.75 

7311.00 H 35.15 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 0.00 40.17 101.99 500.00 -13.81 

7311.00 V 35.47 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 0.00 40.49 105.82 500.00 -13.49 

12185.00 H 34.18 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 0.00 45.14 180.79 500.00 -8.84 

12185.00 V 34.18 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 0.00 45.14 180.79 500.00 -8.84 

19496.00 H 14.68 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 0.00 29.54 30.00 500.00 -24.44 

19496.00 V 10.80 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 0.00 25.66 19.19 500.00 -28.32 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2437.00 H 68.13  4.30 32.86 0.00 105.29 183865.60   

2437.00 V 68.18  4.30 32.86 0.00 105.34 184927.07   

9748.00 H 38.59 Ambient 8.24 39.33 -39.56 46.61 213.95 18492.71 -38.73 

9748.00 V 38.50 Ambient 8.24 39.33 -39.56 46.52 211.74 18492.71 -38.82 

14622.00 H 38.60 Ambient 9.70 42.04 -40.17 50.16 322.26 18492.71 -35.18 

14622.00 V 38.73 Ambient 9.70 42.04 -40.17 50.29 327.12 18492.71 -35.05 

17059.00 H 38.63 Ambient 10.96 44.52 -38.77 55.34 584.96 18492.71 -30.00 

17059.00 V 38.32 Ambient 10.96 44.52 -38.77 55.03 564.45 18492.71 -30.31 

21933.00 H 19.98 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.90 33.87 49.35 18492.71 -51.47 

21933.00 V 19.58 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.90 33.47 47.13 18492.71 -51.87 

24370.00 H 20.10 Ambient 2.23 40.63 -29.36 33.60 47.84 18492.71 -51.74 

24370.00 V 20.19 Ambient 2.23 40.63 -29.36 33.69 48.34 18492.71 -51.65 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4924.00 H 50.27 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 52.00 398.13 5000.00 -21.98 

4924.00 V 50.04 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 51.77 387.73 5000.00 -22.21 

7386.00 H 50.50 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 55.39 588.19 5000.00 -18.59 

7386.00 V 51.59  6.89 38.05 -40.05 56.48 666.83 5000.00 -17.50 

12310.00 H 49.75 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 61.08 1131.76 5000.00 -12.90 

12310.00 V 48.86 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 60.19 1021.54 5000.00 -13.79 

19696.00 H 29.89 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 44.47 167.39 5000.00 -29.50 

19696.00 V 30.03 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 44.61 170.11 5000.00 -29.36 

22158.00 H 30.56 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 44.62 170.31 5000.00 -29.35 

22158.00 V 31.57 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 45.63 191.31 5000.00 -28.34 

 
 
  



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 105 of 139 

Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4924.00 H 35.83 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 0.00 37.56 75.51 500.00 -16.42 

4924.00 V 35.86 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 0.00 37.59 75.78 500.00 -16.39 

7386.00 H 34.89 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 0.00 39.78 97.50 500.00 -14.20 

7386.00 V 36.25  6.89 38.05 -40.05 0.00 41.14 114.03 500.00 -12.84 

12310.00 H 33.89 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 0.00 45.22 182.29 500.00 -8.76 

12310.00 V 33.87 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 0.00 45.20 181.87 500.00 -8.78 

19696.00 H 15.14 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 0.00 29.72 30.64 500.00 -24.25 

19696.00 V 15.18 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 0.00 29.76 30.78 500.00 -24.21 

22158.00 H 16.15 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 0.00 30.21 32.41 500.00 -23.76 

22158.00 V 16.11 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 0.00 30.17 32.26 500.00 -23.80 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2462.00 H 67.32  4.32 32.99 0.00 104.63 170375.63   

2462.00 V 66.68  4.32 32.99 0.00 103.99 158273.24   

9848.00 H 39.93 Ambient 8.27 39.34 -39.53 48.00 251.25 17037.56 -36.63 

9848.00 V 40.95  8.27 39.34 -39.53 49.02 282.55 17037.56 -35.61 

14772.00 H 38.55 Ambient 9.79 42.23 -40.30 50.27 326.32 17037.56 -34.36 

14772.00 V 39.01 Ambient 9.79 42.23 -40.30 50.73 344.06 17037.56 -33.90 

17234.00 H 39.09 Ambient 11.02 44.13 -38.96 55.28 580.66 17037.56 -29.35 

17234.00 V 38.30 Ambient 11.02 44.13 -38.96 54.49 530.18 17037.56 -30.14 

24620.00 H 21.11 Ambient 2.22 40.64 -29.01 34.95 55.94 17037.56 -49.67 

24620.00 V 21.17 Ambient 2.22 40.64 -29.01 35.01 56.33 17037.56 -49.61 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4824.00 H 50.32 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 51.86 391.58 5000.00 -22.12 

4824.00 V 50.64 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 52.18 406.27 5000.00 -21.80 

12060.00 H 50.03 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 60.56 1066.12 5000.00 -13.42 

12060.00 V 49.24 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 59.77 973.43 5000.00 -14.21 

14472.00 H 49.60 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 60.96 1117.18 5000.00 -13.02 

14472.00 V 49.48 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 60.84 1101.86 5000.00 -13.14 

19296.00 H 30.40 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 45.13 180.48 5000.00 -28.85 

19296.00 V 29.94 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 44.67 171.17 5000.00 -29.31 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4824.00 H 35.84 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 0.00 37.38 73.93 500.00 -16.60 

4824.00 V 35.85 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 0.00 37.39 74.01 500.00 -16.59 

12060.00 H 34.44 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 0.00 44.97 177.14 500.00 -9.01 

12060.00 V 34.49 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 0.00 45.02 178.16 500.00 -8.96 

14472.00 H 34.20 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 0.00 45.56 189.73 500.00 -8.42 

14472.00 V 34.21 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 0.00 45.57 189.94 500.00 -8.41 

19296.00 H 15.42 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 0.00 30.15 32.17 500.00 -23.83 

19296.00 V 15.43 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 0.00 30.16 32.20 500.00 -23.82 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2412.00 H 62.69  4.29 32.71 0.00 99.69 96521.70   

2412.00 V 62.27  4.29 32.71 0.00 99.27 91965.50   

7236.00 H 39.52 Ambient 6.86 38.34 -40.06 44.66 171.06 9652.17 -35.03 

7236.00 V 40.49 Ambient 6.86 38.34 -40.06 45.63 191.27 9652.17 -34.06 

9648.00 H 38.51 Ambient 8.21 39.22 -39.58 46.36 208.07 9652.17 -33.33 

9648.00 V 39.13 Ambient 8.21 39.22 -39.58 46.98 223.46 9652.17 -32.71 

16884.00 H 39.34 Ambient 10.95 44.71 -38.82 56.18 643.81 9652.17 -23.52 

16884.00 V 39.05 Ambient 10.95 44.71 -38.82 55.89 622.67 9652.17 -23.81 

21708.00 H 20.18 Ambient 2.23 40.56 -28.69 34.29 51.83 9652.17 -45.40 

21708.00 V 20.65 Ambient 2.23 40.56 -28.69 34.76 54.71 9652.17 -44.93 

24120.00 H 19.03 Ambient 2.24 40.62 -29.36 32.53 42.30 9652.17 -47.17 

24120.00 V 19.51 Ambient 2.24 40.62 -29.36 33.01 44.70 9652.17 -46.69 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4874.00 H 50.72 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 52.36 414.96 5000.00 -21.62 

4874.00 V 50.60 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 52.24 409.27 5000.00 -21.74 

7311.00 H 50.62 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 55.64 605.42 5000.00 -18.34 

7311.00 V 51.20  6.88 38.20 -40.06 56.22 647.23 5000.00 -17.76 

12185.00 H 48.81 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 59.77 974.26 5000.00 -14.21 

12185.00 V 49.19 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 60.15 1017.83 5000.00 -13.83 

19496.00 H 29.34 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 44.20 162.23 5000.00 -29.78 

19496.00 V 29.70 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 44.56 169.09 5000.00 -29.42 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4874.00 H 35.70 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 0.00 37.34 73.62 500.00 -16.64 

4874.00 V 35.86 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 0.00 37.50 74.99 500.00 -16.48 

7311.00 H 35.15 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 0.00 40.17 101.99 500.00 -13.81 

7311.00 V 35.86  6.88 38.20 -40.06 0.00 40.88 110.68 500.00 -13.10 

12185.00 H 33.81 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 0.00 44.77 173.25 500.00 -9.21 

12185.00 V 33.98 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 0.00 44.94 176.67 500.00 -9.04 

19496.00 H 14.76 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 0.00 29.63 30.29 500.00 -24.35 

19496.00 V 14.72 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 0.00 29.58 30.14 500.00 -24.40 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2437.00 H 64.41  4.30 32.86 0.00 101.57 119812.05   

2437.00 V 62.22  4.30 32.86 0.00 99.38 93110.89   

9748.00 H 38.58 Ambient 8.24 39.33 -39.56 46.60 213.70 11981.20 -34.97 

9748.00 V 39.26  8.24 39.33 -39.56 47.28 231.10 11981.20 -34.29 

14622.00 H 38.91 Ambient 9.70 42.04 -40.17 50.47 333.97 11981.20 -31.10 

14622.00 V 38.92 Ambient 9.70 42.04 -40.17 50.48 334.35 11981.20 -31.09 

17059.00 H 38.85 Ambient 10.96 44.52 -38.77 55.56 599.97 11981.20 -26.01 

17059.00 V 38.79 Ambient 10.96 44.52 -38.77 55.50 595.84 11981.20 -26.07 

21933.00 H 19.67 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.90 33.56 47.62 11981.20 -48.01 

21933.00 V 19.40 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.90 33.29 46.16 11981.20 -48.28 

24370.00 H 20.72 Ambient 2.23 40.63 -29.36 34.22 51.38 11981.20 -47.35 

24370.00 V 20.63 Ambient 2.23 40.63 -29.36 34.13 50.85 11981.20 -47.44 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4924.00 H 51.01 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 52.74 433.54 5000.00 -21.24 

4924.00 V 51.03 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 52.76 434.54 5000.00 -21.22 

7386.00 H 50.78 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 55.67 607.46 5000.00 -18.31 

7386.00 V 52.00  6.89 38.05 -40.05 56.89 699.07 5000.00 -17.09 

12310.00 H 49.23 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 60.56 1066.00 5000.00 -13.42 

12310.00 V 49.04 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 60.37 1042.93 5000.00 -13.61 

19696.00 H 30.10 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 44.68 171.48 5000.00 -29.29 

19696.00 V 30.06 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 44.64 170.70 5000.00 -29.33 

22158.00 H 31.04 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 45.10 179.98 5000.00 -28.87 

22158.00 V 30.69 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 44.75 172.87 5000.00 -29.22 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4924.00 H 36.01 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 0.00 37.74 77.10 500.00 -16.24 

4924.00 V 36.00 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 0.00 37.73 77.01 500.00 -16.25 

7386.00 H 35.85 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 0.00 40.74 108.90 500.00 -13.24 

7386.00 V 36.34  6.89 38.05 -40.05 0.00 41.23 115.22 500.00 -12.75 

12310.00 H 34.27 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 0.00 45.60 190.44 500.00 -8.38 

12310.00 V 34.31 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 0.00 45.64 191.32 500.00 -8.34 

19696.00 H 15.21 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 0.00 29.79 30.88 500.00 -24.18 

19696.00 V 15.23 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 0.00 29.81 30.95 500.00 -24.16 

22158.00 H 16.21 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 0.00 30.27 32.64 500.00 -23.70 

22158.00 V 16.20 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 0.00 30.26 32.60 500.00 -23.71 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2462.00 H 66.03  4.32 32.99 0.00 103.34 146861.34   

2462.00 V 63.23  4.32 32.99 0.00 100.54 106391.63   

9848.00 H 38.77 Ambient 8.27 39.34 -39.53 46.84 219.84 14686.13 -36.50 

9848.00 V 38.78 Ambient 8.27 39.34 -39.53 46.85 220.09 14686.13 -36.49 

14772.00 H 38.27 Ambient 9.79 42.23 -40.30 49.99 315.96 14686.13 -33.35 

14772.00 V 38.19 Ambient 9.79 42.23 -40.30 49.91 313.07 14686.13 -33.43 

17234.00 H 38.57 Ambient 11.02 44.13 -38.96 54.76 546.92 14686.13 -28.58 

17234.00 V 39.18 Ambient 11.02 44.13 -38.96 55.37 586.71 14686.13 -27.97 

24620.00 H 21.41 Ambient 2.22 40.64 -29.01 35.25 57.91 14686.13 -48.08 

24620.00 V 21.35 Ambient 2.22 40.64 -29.01 35.19 57.51 14686.13 -48.14 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4824.00 H 51.13 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 52.67 429.85 5000.00 -21.31 

4824.00 V 50.73 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 52.27 410.50 5000.00 -21.71 

12060.00 H 48.66 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 59.19 910.55 5000.00 -14.79 

12060.00 V 49.07 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 59.60 954.57 5000.00 -14.38 

14472.00 H 49.47 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 60.83 1100.59 5000.00 -13.15 

14472.00 V 49.35 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 60.71 1085.49 5000.00 -13.27 

19296.00 H 30.06 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 44.79 173.55 5000.00 -29.19 

19296.00 V 30.52 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 45.25 182.99 5000.00 -28.73 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4824.00 H 36.04 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 0.00 37.58 75.65 500.00 -16.40 

4824.00 V 36.08 Ambient 5.70 36.07 -40.23 0.00 37.62 76.00 500.00 -16.36 

12060.00 H 34.66 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 0.00 45.19 181.68 500.00 -8.79 

12060.00 V 34.75 Ambient 8.61 41.59 -39.68 0.00 45.28 183.57 500.00 -8.70 

14472.00 H 34.45 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 0.00 45.81 195.27 500.00 -8.17 

14472.00 V 34.49 Ambient 9.58 41.82 -40.03 0.00 45.85 196.17 500.00 -8.13 

19296.00 H 15.48 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 0.00 30.21 32.39 500.00 -23.77 

19296.00 V 15.34 Ambient 2.21 40.38 -27.87 0.00 30.07 31.87 500.00 -23.91 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2412.00 H 61.52  4.29 32.71 0.00 98.52 84357.74   

2412.00 V 61.07  4.29 32.71 0.00 98.07 80098.61   

7236.00 H 40.08 Ambient 6.86 38.34 -40.06 45.22 182.45 8435.77 -33.30 

7236.00 V 40.21 Ambient 6.86 38.34 -40.06 45.35 185.20 8435.77 -33.17 

9648.00 H 38.08 Ambient 8.21 39.22 -39.58 45.93 198.02 8435.77 -32.59 

9648.00 V 38.17 Ambient 8.21 39.22 -39.58 46.02 200.08 8435.77 -32.50 

16884.00 H 38.84 Ambient 10.95 44.71 -38.82 55.68 607.79 8435.77 -22.85 

16884.00 V 39.65 Ambient 10.95 44.71 -38.82 56.49 667.20 8435.77 -22.04 

21708.00 H 19.58 Ambient 2.23 40.56 -28.69 33.69 48.37 8435.77 -44.83 

21708.00 V 19.79 Ambient 2.23 40.56 -28.69 33.90 49.55 8435.77 -44.62 

24120.00 H 19.22 Ambient 2.24 40.62 -29.36 32.72 43.23 8435.77 -45.81 

24120.00 V 19.49 Ambient 2.24 40.62 -29.36 32.99 44.60 8435.77 -45.54 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4874.00 H 50.34 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 51.98 397.20 5000.00 -22.00 

4874.00 V 50.22 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 51.86 391.75 5000.00 -22.12 

7311.00 H 49.55 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 54.57 535.25 5000.00 -19.41 

7311.00 V 51.29  6.88 38.20 -40.06 56.31 653.97 5000.00 -17.67 

12185.00 H 47.71 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 58.67 858.37 5000.00 -15.31 

12185.00 V 48.25 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 59.21 913.43 5000.00 -14.77 

19496.00 H 29.35 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 44.21 162.41 5000.00 -29.77 

19496.00 V 29.47 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 44.33 164.67 5000.00 -29.65 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4874.00 H 35.98 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 0.00 37.62 76.03 500.00 -16.36 

4874.00 V 35.96 Ambient 5.73 36.16 -40.25 0.00 37.60 75.86 500.00 -16.38 

7311.00 H 35.32 Ambient 6.88 38.20 -40.06 0.00 40.34 104.01 500.00 -13.64 

7311.00 V 35.77  6.88 38.20 -40.06 0.00 40.79 109.54 500.00 -13.19 

12185.00 H 33.91 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 0.00 44.87 175.26 500.00 -9.11 

12185.00 V 34.06 Ambient 8.93 41.66 -39.62 0.00 45.02 178.31 500.00 -8.96 

19496.00 H 14.73 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 0.00 29.59 30.17 500.00 -24.39 

19496.00 V 14.76 Ambient 2.22 40.39 -27.75 0.00 29.62 30.28 500.00 -24.36 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2437MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2437.00 H 62.97  4.30 32.86 0.00 100.13 101508.05   

2437.00 V 61.78  4.30 32.86 0.00 98.94 88511.66   

9748.00 H 38.28 Ambient 8.24 39.33 -39.56 46.30 206.44 10150.80 -33.83 

9748.00 V 38.05 Ambient 8.24 39.33 -39.56 46.07 201.05 10150.80 -34.06 

14622.00 H 38.89 Ambient 9.70 42.04 -40.17 50.45 333.20 10150.80 -29.68 

14622.00 V 38.57 Ambient 9.70 42.04 -40.17 50.13 321.15 10150.80 -30.00 

17059.00 H 40.08 Ambient 10.96 44.52 -38.77 56.79 691.24 10150.80 -23.34 

17059.00 V 39.22 Ambient 10.96 44.52 -38.77 55.93 626.08 10150.80 -24.20 

21933.00 H 19.54 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.90 33.43 46.91 10150.80 -46.70 

21933.00 V 19.82 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.90 33.71 48.45 10150.80 -46.42 

24370.00 H 20.31 Ambient 2.23 40.63 -29.36 33.81 49.01 10150.80 -46.32 

24370.00 V 20.32 Ambient 2.23 40.63 -29.36 33.82 49.07 10150.80 -46.31 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4924.00 H 50.46 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 52.19 406.94 5000.00 -21.79 

4924.00 V 50.70 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 52.43 418.34 5000.00 -21.55 

7386.00 H 49.86 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 54.75 546.41 5000.00 -19.23 

7386.00 V 49.59 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 54.48 529.69 5000.00 -19.50 

12310.00 H 49.41 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 60.74 1088.32 5000.00 -13.24 

12310.00 V 49.44 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 60.77 1092.08 5000.00 -13.21 

19696.00 H 29.60 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 44.18 161.89 5000.00 -29.79 

19696.00 V 29.99 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 44.57 169.33 5000.00 -29.40 

22158.00 H 30.56 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 44.62 170.31 5000.00 -29.35 

22158.00 V 31.06 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 45.12 180.40 5000.00 -28.85 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Average Measurements in the Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac. 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty 
Cycle 
(dB) 

Ave. 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Ave. 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Ave. 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

4924.00 H 35.58 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 0.00 37.31 73.37 500.00 -16.67 

4924.00 V 35.55 Ambient 5.77 36.24 -40.27 0.00 37.28 73.12 500.00 -16.70 

7386.00 H 35.02 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 0.00 39.91 98.97 500.00 -14.07 

7386.00 V 35.27 Ambient 6.89 38.05 -40.05 0.00 40.16 101.86 500.00 -13.82 

12310.00 H 34.46 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 0.00 45.79 194.65 500.00 -8.19 

12310.00 V 34.43 Ambient 9.30 41.60 -39.57 0.00 45.76 193.98 500.00 -8.22 

19696.00 H 15.32 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 0.00 29.90 31.28 500.00 -24.07 

19696.00 V 15.16 Ambient 2.23 40.40 -28.04 0.00 29.74 30.71 500.00 -24.23 

22158.00 H 16.27 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 0.00 30.33 32.86 500.00 -23.64 

22158.00 V 16.11 Ambient 2.21 40.58 -28.73 0.00 30.17 32.26 500.00 -23.80 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes Peak Measurements in Non-Restricted Bands 

 

Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

Ambient 
CBL 
Fac 
(dB) 

Ant 
Fac 

(dB/m) 

Pre 
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak 
Total 

dBµV/m 
at 3m 

Peak 
Total 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Peak 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3 m 

Margin 
(dB) 

2462.00 H 60.75  4.32 32.99 0.00 98.06 79966.39   

2462.00 V 55.08  4.32 32.99 0.00 92.39 41630.10   

9848.00 H 38.28 Ambient 8.27 39.34 -39.53 46.35 207.78 7996.64 -31.71 

9848.00 V 38.96 Ambient 8.27 39.34 -39.53 47.03 224.70 7996.64 -31.03 

14772.00 H 38.18 Ambient 9.79 42.23 -40.30 49.90 312.71 7996.64 -28.16 

14772.00 V 38.42 Ambient 9.79 42.23 -40.30 50.14 321.47 7996.64 -27.92 

17234.00 H 39.16 Ambient 11.02 44.13 -38.96 55.35 585.36 7996.64 -22.71 

17234.00 V 38.78 Ambient 11.02 44.13 -38.96 54.97 560.31 7996.64 -23.09 

24620.00 H 21.50 Ambient 2.22 40.64 -29.01 35.34 58.51 7996.64 -42.71 

24620.00 V 20.84 Ambient 2.22 40.64 -29.01 34.68 54.23 7996.64 -43.37 

 
 
 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 125 of 139 

25 .  Band-Edge Comp l iance  
 

EUT Information 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

Product Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi 

 

Test Setup Details 

Setup Format Tabletop  

Measurement Method Radiated 

Type of Test Site Semi-Anechoic Chamber  

Test Site Used Room 21  

Notes N/A 

 

Measurement Uncertainty 

Measurement Type 
Expanded 

Measurement 
Uncertainty 

Radiated disturbance (electric field strength on an open area test site or alternative test site) 
(30 MHz – 1000 MHz) 

4.3 

Radiated disturbance (electric field strength on an open area test site or alternative test site) 
(1 GHz – 6 GHz) 

3.1 
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Procedure 

1) Low Band Edge: 

a) The EUT was setup inside the test chamber on a non-conductive stand and a broadband measuring 
antenna was placed at a test distance of 3 meters from the EUT. 

b) The EUT was set to transmit continuously at the channel closest to the low band-edge. 

c) The EUT was maximized for worst case emissions at the measuring antenna and the maximum meter 
reading was recorded. 

d) To determine the band edge compliance, the following spectrum analyzer settings were used: 

o Center Frequency = 2400MHz (low band-edge frequency). 

o Span = Wide enough to capture the peak level of the emission operating on the channel closest 
to the band-edge, as well as any modulation products which fall outside of the authorized band 
of operation. 

o Resolution Bandwidth (RBW) = ≥ 1% of the span. 

o ‘Max-Hold' function was engaged. 

e) The analyzer was allowed to scan until the envelope of the transmitter bandwidth was defined. 

f) The marker was set on the peak of the in-band emissions.  A display line was placed 20dB down from 
the peak of the in-band emissions.  All emissions which fall outside of the authorized band of operation 
must be below the 20dB down display line.  (All emissions to the left of the center frequency (band-
edge) must be below the display line.) 

g) The analyzer's display was then screenshot and saved. 

2) High Band Edge 

a) The EUT was setup inside the test chamber on a non-conductive stand and set to transmit 
continuously at the channel closest to the high band-edge.  

b) A broadband measuring antenna was placed at a test distance of 3 meters from the EUT.  The 
antenna was connected to the input of a spectrum analyzer. 

c) The center frequency of the analyzer was set to the high band edge (2483.5MHz). 

d) The Resolution Bandwidth was set to 1MHz. 

e) To ensure that the maximum or worst case emission level was measured, the following steps were 
taken: 

o The EUT was rotated so that all of its sides were exposed to the receiving antenna. 

o Since the measuring antenna is linearly polarized, both horizontal and vertical field components 
were measured. 

o The EUT was rotated so that all of its sides were exposed to the receiving antenna. 

o The measuring antenna was raised and lowered from 1 to 4 meters for each antenna 
polarization to maximize the readings. 

o The highest measured peak reading and the highest measured average reading were recorded. 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11b 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Low Band Edge 

 

BAND EDGE – LOW 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11g 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Low Band Edge 

 

BAND EDGE – LOW 
 

 
 
  



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 129 of 139 

Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi – 802.11n 

Frequency Tested 2412MHz 

Notes Low Band Edge 

 

BAND EDGE – LOW 
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Test Details 

Manufacturer The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 

EUT Access Control Hub 

Model No. CAPAC 

Mode Wi-Fi 

Frequency Tested 2462MHz 

Notes High Band Edge 

 
 

BAND EDGE – HIGH - PEAK 

Mode 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant. 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

CBL Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant.  
Fac. 
(dB) 

Pre  
Amp 
(dB) 

Peak  
Total  

dBµV/m  
at 3m 

Peak  
Total 
µV/m 
at 3m 

Peak  
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3m 

Margin 
(dB) 

802.11b 
2483.50 H 22.12 4.33 33.09 0.00 59.55 949.20 5000.00 -14.43 

2483.50 V 23.30 4.33 33.09 0.00 60.73 1087.32 5000.00 -13.25 

802.11g 
2483.50 H 34.28 4.33 33.09 0.00 71.71 3849.09 5000.00 -2.27 

2483.50 V 33.24 4.33 33.09 0.00 70.67 3414.74 5000.00 -3.31 

802.11n 
2483.50 H 28.39 4.33 33.09 0.00 65.82 1953.70 5000.00 -8.16 

2483.50 V 24.42 4.33 33.09 0.00 61.85 1236.97 5000.00 -12.13 

 
 

BAND EDGE – HIGH - AVERAGE 

Mode 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

Ant. 
Pol 

Meter 
Reading 
(dBµV) 

CBL 
Fac. 
(dB) 

Ant.  
Fac. 
(dB) 

Pre  
Amp 
(dB) 

Duty  
Cycle 
(dB) 

Average 
Total 

dBµV/m  
at 3m 

Average  
Total 
µV/m 
at 3m 

Average 
Limit 
µV/m 
at 3m 

Margin 
(dB) 

802.11b 
2483.50 H 9.45 4.33 33.09 0.00 0.00 46.88 220.73 500.00 -7.10 

2483.50 V 10.40 4.33 33.09 0.00 0.00 47.83 246.24 500.00 -6.15 

802.11g 
2483.50 H 15.07 4.33 33.09 0.00 0.00 52.50 421.56 500.00 -1.48 

2483.50 V 14.38 4.33 33.09 0.00 0.00 51.81 389.37 500.00 -2.17 

802.11n 
2483.50 H 10.29 4.33 33.09 0.00 0.00 47.72 243.14 500.00 -6.26 

2483.50 V 11.41 4.33 33.09 0.00 0.00 48.84 276.60 500.00 -5.14 
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26 .  Scope  o f  Acc r ed i t a t ion  



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 132 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 133 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 134 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 135 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 136 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 137 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 138 of 139 



Engineering Test Report No. 2004737-01 

 

Page 139 of 139 

 
 


